Pursuant to Regulation 51 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) 
Regulations, 2015 we hereby inform that meeting of Board of Directors of the Company 
was held today (i.e. 18/10/2025), in which Board has approved following agenda items: 

a. Issuance Upto 19,300 (Nineteen thousand Three Hundred) senior, secured, rated, 
listed, redeemable and non-convertible debentures of face value of Rs.1,00,000 
each, issued at par, in one or more tranches, aggregating up to Rs. 193,00,00,000 
(Rupees One Hundred Ninty Three Crores Only) (“Additional Debentures”) in

[...]

CiN: U45309DL2018PTC335962 

Annexure-A 

Details as per SEBI Master Circular No. SEBI/HO/CFD/PoD2/CIR/P/0155 dated 
November 11, 2024 relating to issuance of Non-Convertible Debentures: 

Sr. No. | Particulars Details N 
1 Size of the issue; Up to Rs. 193,00,00,000 (Rupees One 

Hundred Ninety Three Crores Only) 
debentures (Additional Debentures) 

2 Whether proposed to be | Yes 
listed? If yes, name of the | Bombay Stock Exchange Limited 
stock exchange(s); 

3 ‘Tenure of the instrument - | To be allotted after members approval for the 
date of allotment and date of | proposed issuance of additional debentures.

[...]

etc.) without the prior written consent of Catalyst Trusteeship Limited acting as 
the debenture trustee in relation to the senior, listed, secured, rated, redeemable 
and non-convertible debentures issued by the Company for an aggregate amount 
of Rs. 283,00,00,000 (Rupees Two Hundred and Eighty Three Crores Only) in 
terms of the debenture trust deed dated August 14, 2024 (as amended, novated, 
supplemented, replaced, extended or amended and restated, from time to time).”